

06.06.2026

Present : Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Manish Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant.
IO SI Ajeet Singh in person.

Today the matter is fixed for consideration on anticipatory bail application moved on behalf of accused/applicant.

Arguments heard.

Perusal of the record shows that accused/applicant was granted interim protection from arrest vide order dated 22.05.2026.

BAIL ORDER

1. The present FIR was registered on 10.05.2026, wherein it has been stated that IO ASI Dharampal was on patrolling duty and during that time he received secret information from a secret informer that a van Hyundai Accent Car (Taxi no.) White Color shall come from the side of Mehrauli from M B Road, having illicit liquor and could be apprehended. Thereafter, IO alongwith other police officials prepared the raiding team and at the instance of secret informer stopped the aforesaid vehicle around 3 am. Subsequently, the car bearing no.DL1RTA6307 was found containing illicit liquor and the same was driven by one person namely Sunny. He was interrogated who disclosed that the liquor belong to accused/applicant Hem Chand. Subsequently, the case property was seized and FIR was got registered.

2. The accused/applicant joined investigation and had admitted that the case property / liquor belong to him and the ownership of the vehicle was found registered in the name of one person namely Lakhan Singh. and the owner of the vehicle is yet to be examined.

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF STATE

3. It has been argued on behalf of Ld. Addl. PP for State that in the present matter the accused/applicant had purchased the illicit liquor and had not disclosed the name of sources. Further, the investigation is at nascent stage and the accused/applicant is not entitled to grant of anticipatory bail.

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF ACCUSED

4. It has been argued on behalf of accused/applicant that the accused/applicant has already joined investigation and is first time offender. It is further argued that no recovery is to be effected from the accused and therefore he be granted anticipatory bail.

COURT OBSERVATION

5. Accused/applicant Hem Chand was granted granted interim protection from arrest on 22.05.2026 and was directed to join investigation. Accused/applicant has already joined investigation and cooperated in the same. Accused/applicant is first time offender. No custodial investigation is required **and is not have any previous criminal antecedents**. Considering the aforesaid factual matrix, the accused has deep roots in society and it cannot be said that he shall flee from justice.

6. **Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of this case anticipatory bail is granted to the applicant accused Hem Chand @ Khali S/o Sh. Yad Ram.**
7. In the event of his arrest, applicant be released on bail subject to furnishing of personal bond/surety bond in sum of Rs.15,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of concerned IO/ SHO/ Arresting Officer.

Further, this order entails following conditions :-

- a) Applicant shall not leave the jurisdiction of Delhi/NCR region without informing SHO concerned in writing, giving details of place he is going and the time for which he will be out of Delhi/ NCR.
- b) Applicant shall keep his mobile phone in switch on mode, all the time by furnishing its details to the IO concerned, in writing within three days from now.
- c) In case, he changes mobile number, then he will inform IO concerned in writing, within one day of said change.
- d) Applicant shall not try to meet complainant and/or his family members till the adjudication of this case.
- e) Applicant shall not threaten complainant physically or verbally through any electronic mode.
- f) **Applicant/ accused shall cooperate and join the investigation as and when directed by the IO.**

Order Dasti.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
06.06.2026 (vk)